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1. Overall Description
SA3 have reviewed CT4 LS on key choice indication functionality. In order to address the issues let us copy the whole paragraph and the following note addressing this issue from clause 5.3.3, TS 33.220, 7.a.0:

"Next, the UE and the NAF have to agree, which type of keys to use, Ks_ext_NAF or Ks_int_NAF, or both. The default is the use of Ks_ext_NAF only. This use is also supported by MEs and NAFs, which are GBA_U unaware. If Ks_int_NAF, or both Ks_ext_NAF and Ks_int_NAF are to be used, this use has to be agreed between UE and NAF prior to the execution of the procedure described in the remainder of this clause 5.3.3. Any such agreement overrules the default use of the keys. A key selection indication, which key (i.e. Ks_int_NAF or Ks_ext_NAF) the NAF shall use in the Ua reference point may be present in the application specific USS as defined in stage 3 specification. If the indication exists, the NAF shall use the indicated key. If the Ks_int_NAF key was indicated in the USS, the UE attempts to use Ks_ext_NAF key, the NAF shall terminate the communication with the UE.

NOTE 1:
This agreement may be mandated by the specification, which defines the Ua reference point between UE and NAF, e.g. TS 33.246 for the use of GBA in MBMS, or negotiated by the NAF and the UE over the Ua reference point, or reached by configuration."
Currently, the key choice element usage as specified in TS 29.109 is in contradiction of the above quoted text as the absence of key choice element according to TS 29.109 mandates the usage of ME based key which would NOT address the fact that there could be a prior agreement between the UE and the NAF to use either just UICC based key, or both of the keys. This prior agreement as described by TS 33.220 clause 5.3.3 may be a configuration in the application client in the UE, and in the server functioning as a NAF, or it could mandated by a specification as indicated in the NOTE 1 above.

Hence, TS 29.109 should not mandate the usage of ME based key in the absence of key choice indication but rather state that without any prior agreement between the UE and the NAF the ME based key shall be used. If a prior agreement exists (as specified in TS 33.220, clause 5.3.3) the NAF shall use the key mandated by that agreement. 

Regarding the NOTE in C4-080447, SA3 thinks that TS 33.220 sufficiently cover this issue, and therefore can agree on dropping the NOTE from a revised CT4-CR.
2. Action 

To CT4:
Align TS 29.109 (Rel-7) to follow TS 33.220 (Rel-7) such a way that the absence of key choice element does not mandate the usage of ME based key but state that without prior agreement the NAF shall use the ME based key, but if a prior agreement exists, the NAF shall use the key mandated by that agreement as specified in TS 33.220, clause 5.3.3.
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